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STRAT

Strat, with Tweed case, Rosewood neck, Gold
Plated hardware, choice ol Lake Piacid Blue
(502), Candy Apple Red (509) or Arctic White
(580)

Strat, with Tweed case, Maple neck, Goid plated
hardware, choice ol Lake Placid Blue (502),
Candy Apple Red (509) or Arctic White (580)

Strat, American Black Wainut, with Tweed case,
Walnut neck, Gold Plated hardware

VINTAGE STRATOCASTER
‘57 Stratocaster, Tweed case, Maple neck, avail-
able in 2-color sunburst (503)
'62 Stratocaster, Tweed case, Rosewood fretboard
available in 3-color sunburst (500)
'57 and ‘62 Stratocaslers are available in Custom
Colors at an addilional charge. See pages 6 and 7

GOLD STRATOCASTER
Gold Stratocaster, Tweed case, Deluxe Goid
finish, Gold Plated hardware, Maple neck (Goid
Only

STRATOCASTER GUITARS

Stratocaster with case, Rosewood fretboard,
choice of finishes

Stratocaster, Rosewood fretboard, choice ol
finishes

Stratocaster, with case, Maple neck, choice ol
finishes

Stratocaster, Maple neck, choice o! finishes

Stratocaster with case, Rosewood fretboard, less
tremoio, choice of finishes

Stratocaster, Rosewood freiboard, less tremolo,
choice of finishes

Stratocaster wilh case, Mapie neck, less tremolo,
choice of finishes

Stratocaster, Maple neck, less tremolo, choice ol
finishes

Above Stratocaster models are availabie in the
following finishes: Black (506), Natural (521); Cherry
Sunburst (530), Sienna Sunburst (531), Brown Sun
burst (532): Arctic White (580). Also avallable in
Custom Colors at an additional charge. See pages 6
and 7.

LEFT HAND MODELS
Stratocaster with case, left hand model, Maple
neck, choice of Black (506), Brown Sunburst (532)
Stratocaster, et hand model, Maple neck choice
ol Black (506). Brown Sunburst (532)

1095.00

1095 00

1185.00

945.00

945 00

89500

775.00

895.00
775.00

84000

720.00

840.00

72000

97500

855 00



10-1303

10-1307

10-1308

10-1300

11-1300
10-1302

11-1302

10-1322

111322

10-0200
10-0202
10-0300
100302
10-0400
10-0402

105100
10-5200

VINTAGE TELECASTER

Telecaster Vintage, with Tweed case, Maple neck
(re-issue of '52 classic)

BLACK & GOLD TELECASTER

Telecaster Black & Gold, with Tweed case, Mapie
neck, Gold Plated hardware (Black Only)

Telecaster Black & Goid, with Tweed case, Rose-
wood fretboard, Gold Plated hardware (Black
Only)

TELECASTER GUITARS

Telecaster with case, Rosewood iretboard, choice
of finishes

Telecaster, Rosewood fretboard, choice of finishes

Telecaster with case, Maple neck, choice of
finishes

Teiecaster, Maple neck, choice of finishes

Above Telecaster models are available in the follow-
ing finishes: Biack (506), Natura! (521); Cherry Sun-
burst (530). Sienna Sunburst (531); Brown Sunburst
(532). Also availabie in Custom Coiors at an addi-
tional charge. See pages 6 and 7.

LEFT HAND MODELS

Telecaster with case, ieft hand model, Maple neck
choice of Biack (506}, Brown Sunburst (532)

Telecaster, left hand mode!, Maple neck, choice of
Black (506); Brown Sunburst (532)

LLEAD SERIES GUITARS
Lead | with molded case, Rosewood fretboard
Lead | with molded case, Maple neck
Lead Il with moided case, Rosewood fretboard
Lead Il with molded case, Maple neck
Lead Il with molded case, Rosewood fretboard
Lead Il with moided case, Mapie neck

Above Lead serles guitars are avaliable in Black
(506), Cherry Sunburst (530), Sienna Sunburst (531);
Arctic White (580)

BULLET GUITARS
Bullet with molded case, Rosewood fretboard
Bullet Deluxe with molded case, Rosewood frel-
board
Above Bullet guitars are available in Red (515), Ivory
(549)

87500

880.00

880.00

780.00
660.00

780.00
660.00

820.00

700.00

449,00
449.00
449.00
44900
499.00
499.00

249.00

299.00

190150

190152

190160

190115

190116

190100

18-0100

190102

180102
19-0108

18-0108

190110

18:0110

190122

180122

19-0209

PRECISION SPECIALS
Precislon Special, with Tweed case, Rosewood
fretboard, choice of Lake Placid Blue (502); Can-
dy Apple Red (509); or Arctic White (580) finishes
Preclsion Special, wilh Tweed case, Mapie neck,
choice of Lake Piacid Biue (502), Candy Apple
Red (509); or Arctic White (580) finishes
Preclslon Special, American Biack Walnut with
Tweed case, Walnut neck, Gold Plated hardware

VINTAGE PRECISION BASSES
'57 Preclslon Bass, Tweed case, Maple neck,
availabie in 2-color sunburst (503)
'62 Preclslon Bass, Tweed case. Rosewood fret
board, availabie in 3-color sunburst (500)
‘57 and '62 Precision Basses are available in
Custom Colors at an additional charge. See pages 6
and 7

PRECISION BASSES

Preclsion Bass with case, Rosewood fretboard,
choice of finishes

Precision Bass, Rosewood frelboard, chaoice of
finishes

Preclslon Bass with case, Maple neck, choice ol
finishes

Precision Bass, Mapie neck, choice of finishes

Fretless Precision Bass with case, Rosewood
iretboard, choice of finishes

Fretless Precislon Bass, Rosewood fretboard,
choice of finishes

Fretless Preclsion Base with case, Maple neck,
choice of finishes

Fretless Precision Bass, Mapie neck, chaice of
finishes

Above Precision Bass models are available in the

following finishes: Black (506); Natural (521). Cherry

Sunburst (530), Sienna Sunburst (531); Brown Sun-

burst (532); Arctic White (580) Also available in

Customn Colors at an additional charge. See pages 6

and 7

LEFT HAND MODELS

Precision Bass with case, left hand model, Maple
neck, choice of Black (506), Brown sunburst (532)

Precislon Bass, left hand model, Maple neck,
choice of Black (506); Brown sunburst (532)

VINTAGE JAZZ BASS
‘82 Jazz Bass, Tweed case, Rosewood irelboard,
available in 3-color sunburst (500)
‘62 Jazz Bass is available in Custom Colors al an
additional charge. See pages 6 and 7

1095 00

1095.00

1195.00

845.00

845.00

795.00

670.00

79500
670.00

795.00

670.00

795.00

670.00

86000

740.00

970.00



190207

190200

18-0200
19-0202

18-0202

19-0222

18-0222

19-1000

GOLD JAZZ BASS

Gold Jazz Bass, with Tweed case, Deluxe Gold
finish, Goid Plaled hardware, Maple neck (Gold
Only)

JAZZ BASSES

Jazz Bass with case, Rosewood fretboard, choice
ol finishes

Jazz Bass, Rosewood fretboard, choice of finishes
Jazz Bass with case, Maple neck, choice of
finishes

Jazz Bass, Maple neck, choice of finishes

Above Jazz Bass models are available in the follow-
Ing finishes: Black (506), Natural (521); Cherry Sun-
burst (530), Sienna Sunburst (531); Brown Sunburst
{532), Arctic White (580). Also available in Custom
Colors at an additional charge. See pages 6 and 7

LEFT HAND MODELS

Jazz Bass with case, left hand model, Maple neck,
choice of Black (506), Brown sunburst (532)

Jazz Bass, left hand mode!, Maple neck, choice o!
Black (506); Brown sunburst (532)

BULLET BASS

Builet Bass Deluxe, molded case, Maple neck,
available in Red (515); Ivory (549}

99500

920 00
800 00

920.00
800.00

985.00

865.00

*94-8900

*94-8600
94-8500
® 948550

94-8400

948450

94-8200
94-8250

94-8100
94-8000
94-7200
94-7100
94-7000
94-7050

STEEL STRING

F-80-12 Flat Top, 12 string, Dreadnought size,
Rosewood

F-75 Flat Top, Dreadnought size, Rosewood

F-65 Flat Top, Dreadnought size, Rosewood

F85 Left Hand, Flat Top, Dreadnought
Mahogany

F-55-12 Flat Top, 12 string, Dreadnought size,
Mahogany

F-55-12 Left Hand, Fiat Top, Dreadnought size,
Mahogany

F-35 Flat Top, Dreadnought size, Mahogany

F-35 Left Hand, Flat Top, Dreadnought size,
Mahogany

F-25 Flat Top Auditorium size, Mahogany

F-15 Flat Top Concert size, Mahogany

F-5-12 Flat Top, 12 String, Mahogany

F-5 Flat Top, Dreadnought size, Mahogany

F-3 Flat Top, Dreadnought size, Mahogany

F-3 Left Hand, Fiat Top, Dreadnought size,
Mahogany

size,

*(Indicates Solid Sitka Spruce Top)

94-6400
94-6200
94-6100

94-9200
94-9400
94-9800

CLASSIC
FC-40 Classlc, Grand Concert, Rosewood
FC-20 Classlc, Concert size, Rosewood
FC-10 Classlc, Standard size, Mahogany

Hardsheli cases - from $79 00. Softsheli cases from
$27.00

LEO BANJOS
Leo Bluegrass with case, geared 5th peg
Leo Deluxe Bluegrass with case, geared Sth peg
Leo Deluxe Gold Bluegrass with case, geared 5th
peg

399.00
350.00
28500

28500

285.00

285.00
235.00

235.00
215.00
185.00
195.00
175.00
149.00

149.00

275.00
199 00
165.00

559.00
850.00

1350.00



FENDER ELECTRIC GUITAR & BASS FINISHES

STRAT

67 STRATOCASTER [ ]
‘62 STRATOCASTER o
GOLD STRATOCASTER

STRATOCASTER
VINTAGE TELECASTER [1]

B/G TELECASTER

TELECASTER

LEAD |
LEAD II
LEAD I
BULLET ® ®
BULLET DELUXE °
PRECISION SPECIAL ®
o

‘57 PRECISION BASS
'62 PRECISION BASS ]
® @

PRECISION BASS

'62 JAZZ BASS o

o L 2N AN )
o ®

JAZZ BASS

BULLET BASS
@ DENOTES INSTRUMENTS AVAILABLE AS STANDARD COLORS
DENOTES INSTRUMENTS AVAILABLE IN CUSTOM COLORS AT AN ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF $75.00




21-4007

92-2132
21-4008

92:2133
21-4014
92-2124
21-1504
21-1503
92-2198
92-2199

21-4000
21-4002
92-2195
21-4004
21-4006
922125

21-1503

21-1504

21-1505

21-1506

92-2126
922198
92-2199

21-0200
21-0202
21-0203
92-2185

21-0500
92-2192

21-0600
92:2185

FENDER 75

Fender 75 Set (4-10"), includes Fender 75 Top, two
4-10" CB enclosures

Fender 75 (4-10'") Cover Set

Fender 75 Set(2-12"), includes Fender 75 Top, iwo
2-12" CB enciosures

Fender 75 (2-12'*) Cover Set
Fender 75 Top

Fender 75 Top Cover

4-10" CB Enclosure

212" CB Enclosure

Cover 2-12" Enclosure
Cover 4-10" Enclosure |

FENDER 75 SELF CONTAINED
Fender 75, 15" Standard
Fender 75, 15" Deluxe E/V Speaker
Fender 75, 15" Cover
Fender 75, 12" Standard
Fender 75, 12" Deluxe E/V Speaker
Fender 75, 12 Cover

GUITAR SPEAKER ENCLOSURES

212 CB Standard Speaker Enclosure (2-12"
Heavy Duty Speakers)

4-10 CB Standard Speaker Enclosure (4-10"
Heavy Duty Speakers)

4-12 CB Standard Speaker Enclosure (4-12"
Heavy Duty Speakers) .

212 CB Deiuxe Speaker Enclosure (2-12"
Deluxe Heavy Duty EV Speakers)

Cover, 4-12 CB Enclosure .
Cover, 2-12CB Enciosure
Cover, 4-10 CB Enclosure

TWIN REVERB
Twin Reverb
Twin Reverb, EV Speakers
Twin Reverb, JBL 120F Speakers
Twin Reverb Cover

SUPER REVERB

Super Reverb
Super Reverb Cover
PRO REVERB
Pro Reverb
Pro Reverb Cover
8

1325.00
67.50

129500
67.50
720.00
16.00
310.00
290.00
26.00
26.00

875.00
995.00
21.00
860.00
985.00
21.00

290.00

310.00

349.95

535.00
30.00
26.00
26.00

910,00
1135.00
1135.00

21.00

78500
26.00

710.00
21.00

21-4800
21-4801
21-4803
21-4804
92-2138
21-4805
92-2139

21-4100
21-4102
92-2123

210700
922113

21-0800
92-2114
21-4700
21-4701
92-2138

21-09800
922115
21-4600
21-4601
922137

222000
222100
92-2242

21-1100
92-2117

21-1200
922117
21-4500
21-4400
21-4401
92:2136

CONCERT SERIES
Concert 1-12"
Concert 1-12" with EV
Concert 2-10"
Concert 2-10" with EV
Concert 1-12 and Concert 2-12 Cover
Concert 4-10"
Concert 4-10 Cover

FENDER 30
Fender 30, 2-10" Standard
Fender 30, 1-12"* Standard
Fender 30, Cover

VIBROLUX REVERB
Vibrolux Reverb
Vibrolux Reverb Cover

DELUXE REVERB SERIES

Deluxe Reverb

Deluxe Reverb Cover
Deluxe Reverb it
Deluxe Reverb |l with EV
Deluxe Reverb i Cover

PRINCETON REVERB SERIES

Princeton Reverb
Princeton Reverb Cover
Princeton Reverb I
Princeton Reverb Ii with EV
Princeton Reverb Il Cover

HARVARD SERIES
Harvard
Harvard Reverb
Harvard Serles, Cover

VIBRO CHAMP
Vibro Champ
Vibro Champ Cover

CHAMP SERIES
Champ
Champ Cover
Champ i
Super Champ
Super Champ with EV
Champ It and Super Champ Cover

599.00
719.00
629.00
839.00

2200
649.00

26.00

695.00
675.00
20.00

605.00
21.00

510.00
20.00
519.00
639.00
22.00

389.00
18.00
398.00
519.00
20.00

189.00
239.00
18.00

175.00
17.00

165.00
17.00
219.00
299.00
399.00
18.00



22-3001

922240
22-3000
92-2241
21-3805
922197

21-2701

21-2702

92-2130

21-1402

21-1403

922128
21-1404

922129

22-3000
922241
21-2714
92-2161
211414
92:2122

21-1501

922196
21-1502

922196
21-2707

92-2197
21-3805

922197

B-300

B-300 Set, inciudes B-300, 2-15" Deluxe Bass
Enclosure, with EV Deluxe Speakers

B-300 Cover Set

B8-300 Top

B-300 Top Cover

2-15" Deluxe Bass Enciosure
Cover 2-15" Enclosure

BASSMAN 135

Bassman 135 Set, includes Bassman 135 Top,
2-15" Standard Bass Enclosure

Bassman 135 Set, includes Bassman 135 Top
2-15" Deluxe Bass Enclosure

Bassman 135 Cover Set

BASSMAN 70

Bassman 70 Set, includes Bassman 70 Top, 2-15"
Standard Bass Enclosure

Bassman 70 Set, includes Bassman 70 Top, 2-15"
Deluxe Bass Enclosure

Bassman 70 (2-15) Cover Set

Bassman 70 Set, includes Bassman 70 Top, 1-15"
Standard Bass Enclosure

Bassman 70 (1-15) Cover Set

BASS TOPS AND COVERS
B-300 Bass Top
8-300 Cover
Bassman 135 Top
Bassman 135 Top Cover
Bassman 70 Top
Bassman 70 Top Cover

BASS ENCLOSURES AND COVERS

1:15 Standard Bass Enclosure (1-15'" Heavy Duty
Speaker)

Cover, 1-15 Enclosure

1-15 Deluxe Bass Enclosure (1-15" Deiuxe Heavy
Duty. EV Speaker)

Cover, 1-15 Enclosure

2-15 Standard Bass Enclosure (2-15"" Heavy Duty
Speakers)

Cover, 2-15 Enclosure

215 Deluxe Heavy Duty Bass Enclosure (2-15"
Deluxe EV Speakers)

Cover, 2-15 Enclosure

10

1690.00
65.00
995.00
17.50
695.00
47.50

940.00

1185.00
65.00

845,00

1090.00
65.00

680.00
60.00

995.00
17.50
490.00
17.50
395.00
17.50

285.00
45.00

435.00
45.00

450.00
50.00

695.00
50.00

21-2100
922191

22-3100
92-2243

21-4900
92-2140

21-:1800
92-2155

71-0106
71-0101
710102

911175

91-1176

91-1105

91-1876

91-1877

91-1881

91-9461

91-9467

91-9460
91-9465
91-9469
91-9459

BASSMAN TEN
Bassman Ten
Bassman Ten Cover

BASSMAN COMPACT
Bassman Compact
Bassman Compact Caver

BASSMAN
Bassman 20
Bassman 20 Cover

MUSICMASTER BASS
Muslcmaster Bass
Muslicmaster Bass Cover

Fuzz Wah Pedal
Tone and Volume Pedal
Volume Pedal

ELECTRIC GUITAR CASES

Stratocaster and all Telecaster Molded Cases (right
and left hand models)

Stratocaster and Telecaster Tweed Case (right
hand oniy)

Lead |, Lead il, Lead Ni & Bullet moided case

ELECTRIC BASS CASES

Jazz Bass, Precision Bass Molded Case (right and
left hand models)

Precision Bass Tweed Case (right hand only)
Jazz Bass Tweed Case (right hand only)

FENDER ACOUSTIC GUITAR CASES

F-3, F-5, F512, F-35, F-55, F-65 F-75, F80-12
Hardshell Case (including left hand models)

F-3, F-5 F512, F35, F-55, F-65 F-75, F80-12
Economy Case (Including left hand modeis)

F-15, F-25, FC-20, and FC-40 Hardshell Case

F-15, F-25, FC-20, and FC-40 Economy Case

FC-10 Economy Case

Leo/Leo Deluxe Hardshell Case

11

62000
30.00

39500
30.00

249.00
25.00

249.00
18.00

150.00
100.00
85.00

120.00

135.00
6500

126.00
150.00
165.00

89.00

28.00
85.00
27.00
27.00
79.00



034736
034728
039826
033662
035188
033191
033183
033753
033746
041996
026599
016498
015539

083675
038778
038927
017053
013337

012143
015541
017038
014418

035329
031021
010640
015853
015849
017000
017489

035329
031021
010640
015853
015849
017000
017489
017007

GUITAR/BASS PICKUPS
Telecaster Rhythm Pickup
Telecaster Lead Pickup
Stratocaster Plckup
Mustang Lead Pickup
Mustang Lead Pickup
Mustang Rhythm Pickup
Precision Bass /Precision Special/Lead Pickup
Jazz Bass Rhythm Pickup
Jazz Bass Lead Pickup
Mustang Bass Pickup
Muslcmaster Bass Pickup
Lead Il, Strat, Stratocaster (Lead Position) Pickup
Lead | Pickup

MISCELLANEOUS GUITAR PARTS
Bone Nut (Above instruments)
Mustang Tremoio Arm .
Stratocaster Tremolo Arm
3-Position Switch, Stratocaster, Telecaster

3-Way Toggie Switch w/knob Telecaster Deluxe/
Custom

Seiector Switch (Pickup) Lead i and Ii
Selector Switch Effects, Lead ! and Lead II
Slide Switch Mustang

5-Position Switch Stratocaster .

AMPLIFIER FOOT SWITCHES
Doubie Foot Switch, RCA jacks
Single Foot Switch, RCA jacks
Singie Foot Switch, Power Boost, w/Phone jack
Foot Switch, Super Twin Reverb w/LED
Foot Switch, Studio Bass w/LED
Foot Switch Fender 75
Foot Switch Fender 30

AMPLIFIER FOOT SWITCHES
Double Foot Switch, RCA jacks
Single Foot Switch, RCA jacks
Singie Foot Switch, Power Boost, w/Phone jack
Foot Switch, Super Twin Reverb w/LED
Foot Switch, Studio Bass w/LED
Foot Switch Fender 75
Foot Switch Fender 30

Foot Switch for Super Champ, Princeton Reverb |1,
Deluxe Reverb Ii and Concert Series

12

30.00
30.00
36.00
25.00
25.00
28.00
28.00
32.00
32.00
29.00
36.00
46.75
59.00

1.50
7.50
7.50
6.00

8.00
12.00
12.00

2.50

7.50

19.00
15.00
16.00
49.00
40.00
52.00
47.00

19.00
156.00
16.00
4800
40.00
52.00
47.00

45.00

012697
026484
026559
021584
021667
021717
021527
021725
025718
021741
021642
024604
011349
023513
041046
012449
025163
008142
71-2500

011240
011241
011144
011034
012258
013418
017454
010149
011244
012947
012261
016489
016490
011618

013359
013366
013364
013368
012344

012836

MISCELLANEOUS AMPLIFIER PARTS
61/4 Amp Fuse .
5 Amp Fuse
3Amp Fuse
2 Amp Fuse
1 Amp Fuse
2112 Amp Fuse
Fuseholder
Fuse Cap
Pilot Light Jewel
Pilot Light Holder
Pilot Light Bulb
Amp Knob
Amp Knob Cut/Boost
Caster oniy
Amp Glide
Grili Cloth, Biack
Vinyl Covering, Black
Grill Cloth, Silver/Blue

Kit containing replacement knobs, fuses, bridge
parts, pilot lights, nuts and bolts, etc

GUITAR/BASS PICKGUARDS
Stratocaster Pickguard, Black
Telecaster Pickguard, Biack
Telecaster Custom Pickguard, Black
Telecaster Deluxe Pickguard, Black
Mustang Pickguard, Black
Musicmaster Pickguard, Black
Precision Special, White pickguard
Jazz Bass Pickguard, Black
Precision Bass Pickguard, Black
Musicmasler Bass Pickguard, Black
Mustang Bass Pickguard, Black
Lead | Pickguard, Biack
Lead Il Pickguard, Black
Back Plate Stratocaster, Black

KNOBS
Tone & Volume Knob, Chrome (Telecaster, P-Bass)
Volume Knob, Black
Tone Knob, Black
Master Kriob, Black
Strap Button

GUITAR BRIDGE

Six Section Bridge Replacement Kit for Telecaster
Guitar, mounting instructions and hardware
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1.50
125
1.26
125
125
125
250
1.00
2.00
100
1.00
2.00
3.00
4.00
100
25.00/Yd
12.50/vd
25.00/vd

130.00X

13.00
11.00
16.00
16.00
11.00
11.00
18.50
14.00
19.00

900
1200
1200
1200

4.50

250
200
200
200
1.00

22.00






